

Nos. 87-1904 and 87-7028

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN M. MISTRETTA, RESPONDENT

JOHN M. MISTRETTA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
JOSEPH E. DiGENOVA, KENNETH R. FEINBERG,
MARVIN E. FRANKEL, GEDNEY M. HOWE, III,
TOMMASO D. RENDINO, HAROLD R. TYLER,
AND WILLIAM F. WELD AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID O. BICKART
*Kaye, Scholer, Fierman,
Hays & Handler*
901 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-3500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
CONGRESS ACTED WITHIN ITS CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS IN ESTABLISHING AN INDEPENDENT COMMISSION TO ELIMINATE SENTENCING DISPARITY AND PROMOTE CERTAINTY OF PUNISHMENT	4
A. The History Of Federal Sentencing Practices Illustrates That Congress's Delegation Of Authority To The Commission Was Proper	4
B. The Federal Sentencing System Based On The Outmoded Rehabilitation Model Led To Arbitrary And Indefensible Distinctions In Criminal Sentences	8
C. The Sentencing Reform Act Of 1984 Provided The Sentencing Commission With Detailed Guidance In Promulgating Sentencing Guidelines Designed To Eliminate Disparities And Uncertainties In The Sentencing Of Federal Criminal Offenders	16
D. The Sentencing Commission Closely Adhered To Its Statutory Mandate In Developing And Issuing Sentencing Guidelines	21
E. If The Goals Of Sentencing Reform Are To Be Achieved, The Constitutionality Of The Sentencing Commission Must Be Sustained	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	Page
<i>Addonizio v. United States</i> , 573 F.2d 147, 130 (3d Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Artez v. Mulcrone</i> , 673 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 216 (1932)	5
<i>Dorsyznski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974) ..	5
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	2, 5
<i>Geraghty v. United States</i> , 579 F.2d 238, 261 (3d Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Geraghty v. United States Parole Commission</i> , 719 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1103 (1984)	8
<i>Hyser v. Reed</i> , 318 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1963) (en banc) (Burger, J)	5
<i>Moore v. Nelson</i> , 611 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Page v. United States Parole Commission</i> , 651 F.2d 1083 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) ..	5
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	6
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979) ..	7, 8
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	6
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	4
 <i>Statutes</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (a) (2)	17, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3561	20
28 U.S.C. § 991	18
28 U.S.C. § 994	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 995 (a)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83	23
Federal Probation Act of 1925, 43- Stat. 1259 (1925) (repealed)	5
Parole Commission and Reorganization Act ("PCRA"), 90 Stat. 219 (1976) (repealed)	6
Pub. L. No. 85-752, 72 Stat. 845 (1958) 28 U.S.C. § 334 (a) (1964)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Regulations</i>	Page
38 Fed. Reg. 31942 (1973)	6
 <i>Miscellaneous</i>	
A.B.A. <i>Project on Minimal Standards for Criminal Justice, Standards Relating to Appellate Review for Sentences</i> (1968)	11
A.B.A. <i>Standards for Criminal Justice, Standards</i> (2d ed. 1980)	13
133 <i>Cong. Rec.</i>	27
K. Davis, <i>Discretionary Justice: A Preliminary Inquiry</i> , 133 (1969)	10
Diamond & Zeisel, <i>Sentencing Councils: A Study of Sentence Disparity and its Reduction</i> , 43 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 109 (1975)	10, 12, 13
M. Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order</i> (1972)	11, 13
Frankel, <i>Lawlessness in Sentencing</i> , 41 <i>U. Cinn. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1972)	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 1946, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)....	12
Hearings Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	23
Hearings Before the Subcommittee on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	25
Kadish, <i>Legal Norms and Discretion in the Police and Sentencing Processes</i> , 75 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 904 (1962)	5
Newman, <i>A Better Way to Sentence Criminals</i> , 63 <i>A.B.A. J.</i> 1563 (1977)	13
P. O'Donnell, M. Churgin & D. Curtis, <i>Toward a Just and Effective Sentencing System</i> (1977)....	9, 13
A. Partridge & W. Elridge, <i>The Second Circuit Sentencing Study: A Report to the Judges</i> (1974)	10
Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearings on S. 1437 Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Report of the Twentieth Century Fund Task Force on Criminal Sentencing, Fair and Certain Pun- ishment (1976)	11
S. Rep .No. 96-553, 96th Cong. 2d Sess. 1980)....	8, 13, 14, 15
S. Rep. No. 98-225, 98th Cong. 1st Sess. 37 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 96-553, 96th Cong. 2d Sess. 912 (1979)	8, 11, 13, 14
Seminar and Institute on Disparity of Sentences for Sixth, Seventh and Eighth Judicial Circuits, Highland Park, Illinois, 1961, 30 F.R.D. 401 (1962)	10
Seymour, <i>1972 Sentencing Study for the Southern District of New York</i> , 45 N.Y.S. B.J. 1-3, re- printed in 119 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 6060	9
Tyler, <i>Sentencing Guidelines: Control of Discre- tion in Federal Sentencing</i> , 7 Hofstra L. Rev. 11 (1978)	13
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (1987)	24, 25, 26, 28, 29
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Preliminary Ob- servations of the Commission on Commissioner Robinson's Dissent</i> (May 1, 1987)	24
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Supplemental Re- port on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statement</i> (June 18, 1987)	18, 22, 25, 26
L. Wilkins, J. Kness, D. Gottfredson, J. Caplin & A. Gelman, <i>Sentencing Guidelines: Structuring Judicial Discretion</i> (1978)	13
Yankelovich, Skelly & White, <i>Federal Sentencing: Toward a More Explicit Policy of Criminal San- tions</i> , Exhibit III (1981)	10
